

HIGH COURT OF AUSTRALIA

NOTICE OF FILING

This document was filed electronically in the High Court of Australia on 03 Nov 2023 and has been accepted for filing under the *High Court Rules 2004*. Details of filing and important additional information are provided below.

Details of Filing

File Number: S120/2023

File Title: Miller v. Minister for Immigration, Citizenship and Multicultur

Registry: Sydney

Document filed: Form 27B - Appellant's chronology

Filing party: Appellant
Date filed: 03 Nov 2023

Important Information

This Notice has been inserted as the cover page of the document which has been accepted for filing electronically. It is now taken to be part of that document for the purposes of the proceeding in the Court and contains important information for all parties to that proceeding. It must be included in the document served on each of those parties and whenever the document is reproduced for use by the Court.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF AUSTRALIA SYDNEY REGISTRY

BETWEEN: JOSEPH MILLER

Appellant

and

MINISTER FOR IMMIGRATION, CITIZENSHIP AND MULTICULTURAL AFFAIRS

First Respondent

ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS TRIBUNAL

Second Respondent

APPELLANT'S CHRONOLOGY

PART I: CERTIFICATION

1. These submissions are in a form suitable for publication on the internet.

PART II: CHRONOLOGY

Date	Event	Reference
4 March 2020	The appellant's visa was cancelled under s 501(3A) of the	CAB 135,
	Migration Act.	FC [11]
15 March 2021	A delegate of the Minister decided not to revoke the visa	CAB 136,
	cancellation under s 501CA(4) of the Migration Act.	FC [13]
24 March 2021	The appellant, by his migration agent, filed a document	CAB 136,
	("form eM2") in the Tribunal seeking review of the	FC [16]
	delegate's decision.	
	The deadline for the filing of an application with the	CAB 93,
	Tribunal, by reason of s 500(6B) of the <i>Migration Act</i> .	PJ [12]

1 April 2021	The Tribunal conducted a directions hearing, at which a	CAB 137,
	Senior Member requested the appellant provide reasons	FC [19]
	for his application by 9 April 2021.	
9 April 2021	The appellant's solicitors provided a statement of reasons.	CAB 137,
		FC [20]
8 June 2021	The Tribunal delivered its decision, finding it had	CAB 41-79
	jurisdiction and affirming the decision of the delegate.	

Dated 3 November 2023

Perry Herzfeld

Eleven Wentworth T: (02) 8231 5057

pherzfeld@elevenwentworth.com

Jackson Wherrett

Eleven Wentworth T: (02) 8066 0898

wherrett@elevenwentworth.com